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Ultramar Inc. : i Telecopy. 209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale

PO Box 466 - 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W, Third Street 208-583-3302 Information Services
Hanford, CA 83232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting
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February 6, 1995

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Fugro West, Inc. Also
inciuded with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report describing
the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be conducted in the
next quarter.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
(209) 583-5571.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

T A

Kenneth R. Earnest
Environmental Specialist II
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB
Mr. Peter J. Pugnale, Shell 0il Company
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Harford, CA 93232-0466 2009-583-3358 Accounting

(208} 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: February 6, 19895
QUARTER ENDING: December 31, 1994

FORMER SERVICE STATION NO.: 574

ADDRESS: 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Kenneth R. Earnest TEL. NO: 209-583-5571

BACKGROUND :

On May 5, 1987, five underground storage tanks (two gasoline,
two diesel and one waste o0il) were excavated and removed from
the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks
and analyzed for hydrocarbon constituents. Based on
preliminary analytical data related to the coliected soil
samples, it was determined that elevated levels of gasoline
and diesel were present in the soil beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil was overexcavated from beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil samples were collected after the over-excavation
and confirmed that the addition excavation was successful.

During March 1991, three ground-water monitoring wells were
installed on-site. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
obtained from the borings for the installation of the
monitoring wells indicated that the soil near the soil/water
interface exhibited gasoline range hydrocarbons.

Quarterly monitoring was initiated during the fourth quarter
1991.

Installed five new groundwater monitoring wells in May of
1993. With the installation of these new wells the site is
fully defined.

Conducted a soil gas survey/performance test, aquifer pump
test and air sparging test during first quarter 1994.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES:

Performed fourth quarter monitoring on December 20, 1994.

Submitted PAR/RAP during the fourth quarter 1994.

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Gompanies #1 Quality and Service




Page 2
Former Station #574
Castro Valley, CA

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Results indicate that since the previous sampling event
benzene concentrations in MW-1 have decreased and increased in
MW-2 and MW-3. BTEX and TPH-gascline concentrations in MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8 have remained not detected since
installation, except TPH-gascline concentrations in MW-6.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

First quarter monitoring February 1995
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FUGRO WEST, INC. AN 355

i

1050 Malody Lane, Site 160
Roseville, California 95678

' Tel: (916) 782-2110
R E @ E “ W [E m FAX: {918) 786-7330
FEB 141995
February 1, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o NORTH COUNTY

Mr. Kenneth Earnest
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, Califormia 93232-0466

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Californita

Dear Mr. Earnest:

This report documents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
December 20, 1994 at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos
Environmental, included measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free
product, groundwater purging and collection of groundwater samples. All field activities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures
in¢cluded in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Historic
groundwater levels are presented as an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the southwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of <0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels
have increased an average of 0.90 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

B4.574-4. QMR

U.S. operating corpanies in California, Louisiana, Missouri, and Texas
International operating companigs in Australia, Belgium, Brunsi, Caneda, Germany, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan,
Malaysia, The Netharlands, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, United Kingdom, and United Arab Emiratas.
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Fourth Crisnter 1004 Groundwater Monitoning Report
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Catifornia
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
. BTEX by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
are presented as an Attachment. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-8. Concentrations decreased in well MW-1 and increased in wells MW-2 and
MW-3 compared to prior sampling. '

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following parties:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

BA574-4. QMR 2.
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Fourth Quariar 1604 Groundwealar Monioring Report = ¥ e e
22315 Redwoad Rosd, Casivo Valley, Cadifomia A A
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The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties' sole risk. This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist, registered
with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC,

Sheila R. Richgels
Report Coordinator

Date

SRR/OMK /srT

Attachments




FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 ... .. ... .. .. ............. SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE2 .. .. ... ... .. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(DECEMBER 20, 1994)

FIGURE3 .. ... ... ... .... DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (DECEMBER 20, 1994)

TABLE1l ... ... ... .......... .. ..... WATER LEVEL DATA

TABLE2 ... ... ... ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES
HISTORICAL DATA

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD DATA SHEETS
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALIEY, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feef)

Reference
Monitering Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Wail Date {top of casing}! Groundwater' Elevation® Depth
MW-1 03/27/92 156.55% 2243 134.12 .-
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 2407 132.48 -
11/12/92 24.16 132,39 2933
02/02/93 21.87 134,68 29.80
05/07/93 22.58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22,66 133.89 -
08/11/93 1341 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 2409 132.46 2981
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 23.24 13331 20.85
09/09/94 23.93 132.62 29.86
12/20/94 2294 133,61 29.85
MW-2 03/27/92 155.17 20.82 134,35 -—
06/04/92 2.8 133.36 —
19/23/92 22.45 132.72 ——
11/12/92 22.60 132.57 2871
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.713
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73 ~
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 .- )
18/11/93 21.85 133.32 2970
11/05/93 22.32 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 21.19 13398 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 13358 29.69
(09/09/94 22.33 132.84 29.66
12/20/94 21.37 133.80 2965
MW-3 03/27/92 157.13 2146 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134.79 e
09/23/92 2284 134.29 -an
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
a5/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
(5/18/93 21.73 135.40 e
08/11/93 23 134.82 29.41
11/05/93 22.85 134,28 2941
03/01/94 2197 135.16 29.55
06/2/94 22.29 134.84 29.56
09/9/94 2291 134,22 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
MW-4 05/18/93 151.96 17.55 134.4] -
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 2843
11/05/93 15.34 136.12 2843
03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 13428 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
12/20/94 17.52 134.44 2R.10
NOTES: 1 = M wnt and refe ion taken from notch/mark on top norh side of well casing.
2 = Elevation referenced to mean saa level.
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to boltom of well
en = Not measurnsd.
Fugmp

94-574/December 1964




TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #574

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(Messurements in feet)

—__________

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Grouwndwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)! Groundwater! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-5 05/18/93 148.68 15.72 132.96 -
08/11/93 16.42 132.26 2543
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 2543
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 25.00
06/02/94 16.19 132.49 25.00
09/09/94 16.87 131.81 25.00
12/20/94 15.84 132.84 25.01
MW-6 05/18/93 153.96 20,80 133.16 B
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 3113
11/05/93 22.11 131.85 3115
03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96
06/02/94 2137 132.59 29.98
(09/09/94 2205 131.91 29.96
12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89
MW.-7 05/18/93 156.09 22,64 133.45 -
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 2322 132.87 30.12
09/09/94 23.9¢ 132,19 30.12
12/20/94 22,98 133.11 30.1¢
MW.8 05/18/93 158.04 21.55 136.49 -—
08/11/93 2243 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82
03/01/94 22,05 135.99 34.04
06/02/94 2229 13575 34.04
09/09/94 2299 135.05 34.04
12720194 22.14 135,90 33.98
NOTES: 1 = M ment and ref takan from notch/mark on top nonth side of weil casing.
2 = Elevation referenced to meen sea level.
Wel Depth =  Measurament from top of casing bo Bottom of well.
- = Not measured.
Fugro

94-574/December 1004




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{All results in parts-per-billion)

—— ———
Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motor Gil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Tolal
benzene Kylenes
w

MW-1 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100
06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 20 57 230 440
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 750 T 250 1,200
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 260 1,600
11/05/93 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100
03/01/94 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620
06/02/94 2,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 420 2,100
09/09/94 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630
12/20/94 3,900 NA NA 550 260 150 510 -

MW.2 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <350 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
06/04/92 14,000 <<5,000 NA 1,500 1,700 380 2,300
09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA 2,400 350 540 3,500
02/62/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,500 590 2,600
05/07/93 15,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2300
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 260 3,700
03/01/94 13,000 MNA NA 1,500 490 350 1,000
06/02/94 12,000 NA NA 2,600 790 460 1,300
09/09/94 13,000 NA NA 1,300 660 440 1,000
12/20/94 16,000 NA NA 2,300 L0060 650 1,900

MW-3 (3/27/92 160 <50 <50 92 4.8 10 23
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 4.3 6.2 19
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 5.5 77 1%
02/02/93 86 NA NA 24 0.71 2.7 6.2
05/07/93 140 NA NA 26 1.2 39 8.4
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93
03/01/94 410 NA NA 74 2.7 56 10
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 4.9 14 3
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 48 9.7 20
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36

MW-4 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/92 <350 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.3
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

NOTES: < = Bwlow indicated detection fimit.

NS = Not sampled.
NA =  Not analyred.
Fugm

94-574/December 1064




ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-perbillion)

@m
Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Coilected
Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
bhenzene Xylenes
MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <{(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0R/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05/18/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/05/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.65
03/01/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/62/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
09/09/94 140 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <05
MW-7 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.3 <{1.5 <05 <0.5
12/20/94 <30 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MNOTES: < = Below indicated datection limit
NS = Notsampled.
NA = ot analyzed.




ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by Ultramar field personnetl in the performance of ground water
sarpling.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Dgtenninaﬁon

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water jevel and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Anatysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring weils, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polysthylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth
to product frem the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity are monitored. The weii is sufficientlty purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of suspended sofids. After purging, ground
water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample is then collected
from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is bailed dry prior to removing the minimum
volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial
reading within two hours, the well will continue to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed.
If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain
formational water and a ground water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-
gallon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. if the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout bailing, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sampie
will not be coilected.

Samples are stored in 40-miliiliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilizing
the sampie). The vial is tilted and filled siowly until an upward convex meniscus forms aver the mouth of the vial.
The Tefion side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present in the
vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of collection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the
requested analyses.

Ultraorms Fisld Procadires/CMR-04



TABLE 2

WATER LEVEL DATA
(measurements in foet)

MW-2 04-01-91 155.17 20,82 134.25
03-27-92 20,82 13435

06-04-92 21.81 133,36

09-23-92 22.45 132.72

11-12-97 22.60 132.57

l 02-02-93 20.28 134.89
05.18-93 .06 134.11

MW-3 04-01-91 157,13 21,55 135.58
03.27-92 21.46 135.67

06-04-92 22.34 134.79

09-23.92 22.84 134.29

11-12-92 23.03 134.09

020293 21.03 136.10

0s-18-93 21.73 135,40

[ mMws 05-18-53 151,96 17.85 134.41
MW.5 05-13-93 148.68 15.72 132.96

MW-6 153.96 20.80 133.16
156.09 12.64 133.45

136.49
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TABLE )

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MW2 | 040191 | 10,000 <100 ; &80 640 150 960
032792 | 18,000 <50 | < 2,400 2,300 570 | 3300
060492 | 14,000 | <5,000 - 1.900 1,700 s60 | 2300
092352 | 22,000 . - 2,100 1300 70 | 2500
111292 | 29,000 . ; 2400 850 s40 | 3300
02-02.03 | 34,000 - . 2,700 1,900 ss0 | 2,600
08-07-93 | 19,000 . - 1,600 1,300 0 | 2600
MW3 | oegrer | 3100 <100 . “ 5 14 420
033792 | 160 <0 | <so 9.2 8 10 2
060492 | 120 <%0 - x 27 05 15
002392 | 220 . . 83 43 62 19
111292 | 230 . . 12 5.5 77 19
00293 | 85 . . 24 07 21 62
050793 | 140 . - 26 1.2 19 B4
Mw4 | os1892 | <30 . . <050 | <050 <050 | <0.50
I mws | osaes | <s0 . . <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050
MWS | osqees | 170 - . <050 | <050 <050 | <00
E¥ MW7 | 051293 | <o . . <0.56 <0.50 <050 | <o.50

a-5'd
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December 28, 1994
Sample Log 10826

Sheila Richgels

Fugro West, Inc.- Rosevllle
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 1606
Rogevillae, CA 95678

BOEIVE
% DEC 29 1994

-
----------
-
-

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Sampiee
Identified as: Project § 94-574-01 (Beacon 574)
Received: 12/21/94

Dear Ms. Richgeals:

Analysie of the sample(s) referenced above has been complietead.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 28, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic acrew~caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of cugitody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysics was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the rollowing method(s):

"BTEX" {EPA Method 602/Purgea-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method B015/Purge-and-Trap)

Pleage refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions reqarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved hy:

o el

Mitra Sarkhosh
Senjor Chemigt




lo826

Sample Log
108381
Sample: MW-1
From : Project # 94-574-01 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : 12/20/94
Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch 6136U
Matrix : wWater
Measured
Parameter (MRL) oy vValue wn
Benzene (5.0) 550
Toluene (5.0) 260
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 150
Total Xylenes {5.0) 519
TPH as Gagoline {500) 3900
Surrogate Recovery 92 2

Late Anal
Cad

E

-
L 8

&

5
-]
-

r.ﬁ 12-24~594
wan : O.53um I0 X 30n DBS <Jodl Sefermtifics

I.&. ‘;h—-— 837

time ih SecOnds

Hitra Sarkhosh
Senlor Clhaw st




Sample Log 10826

Sample: NW-2

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Beacon 574)
Sampled ; 12/20/94

Blution : 1310 QC Batch : 4109T
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL} wn value w:
Benzene (5.0) 2300
Toluene {5.0) 1000
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 650
Total Xylenes {5.0) 1900
TPH as Gasoline {300) 16000
Surrogate Recovery 105 %

s RERE b 3 g in’ seconds

L}

&8

i

0-Nhene [

360 sl

Flame lordzation

Date Anal L2-24-94 Hitra Sarkbhosh
Columny ¢ O.55mm JO X 30w DOUAN (IBH Sclemtissic Sendar Chasdst




Sample Log 10826

LOAZTE—D

Sampla: MW-3

From : Project # 94-~574-01 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : 12/20/94

pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4109T
Matrix : wWater

Measured
Farameter (MRL) ug/x vValue wes
Benzene {.50) 24
Toluene (.50) 11
Ethylbenzene {.50) 16
Total Xylenes (.50) 36
TPH as Gasoline (50} 770
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
E ug in seconds
3
L3
§
#
&
3
8

Flase [onization

Date fnal

Colum : O.Bdum

[ M

“ 2l

12w2)ute hosh
ID X 30m DBUAN (I8 Sciermific) g:;:t.g'luﬂlt




Sample Log 10826

10826~4

Sanmple: Mi-4

From : Project # 94-574~01 (Beacon 574)

Sampled : 12/20/94
Dilution @ 1:1 QC Patch : 2110V

Matrix : vWater

Meagured

Parameter {MRL)} g value ug
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluena {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50} <.50
TPH as Gascline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 104 E

ik 8 3 oo 1n seconie

Phurto Londrstion

EPR Q020502 .
1.8 ;"‘;—-b-
20

T
& ]
g 3
5
3 2
3 R
g

— <
4
- 3 .

Date Ansl 1 2=24~-94 Hitrs Sarkivesh
Column » O.-fmy 10 X 30m OBUAN (JAM Scienmtificy Senlor Chesist
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Sampie Log 10826

I06E-5

Sample: MH=5

From ;: Project # 94-574-01 (Beacon 574)

Sanpled : 12/20/94
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2110Z

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) uet Value uwgn
Benzene (.50} <,.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {-50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 103 '
- § % ?-e 1N Eeconds
3
3
o £
ke ’
dal
A
4
<3

I l'lmulomunm

Date Anal

A\Alk |
AU .

4 5 — : . :

titra Sarkhosh

12-37-94
Coluwn ¢t G.%%wie 10 N 30m DBIAK <6 Sdemiticy Sonlor Chamiwt
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Sample Log 10826

1082¢-8
Sample: MW-6

From : Project # 94-574-0) (Beacon 574}

Sampled : 12/20/94
Pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2111B

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) w/= Value we.
Benzene {.50) <.5%50
Toluena {.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {+50) <.60
TPH as Gasoline (50) 210
Surrogate Recovery 1086 %
E ﬁi w E gninm
§
B 3
§ g
4
45 g i
&
3% ﬁ
™ o
5
§ 2
< ]
i
L]

LMo |

Date Al t 22804 ritra Garkhath
Colusn 3 O, 5dmm 10 ¥ 20w DM (J&H Scientific) Senior Creaist



Sample Log 10826

108367

Sample: MW-7

From : Project §# 94-574-01 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : 12/20/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21102
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wpn Value wer
Banzens (.50) <., 50
Toluane {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Burrogate Recovery 103 ¥

E- in ssconss

198
B

Photo Iondkzation
E EPA 8020602 .
a0

.
durr
Et m

Flane lonization

1.8

-

3

Damte fn-lro& 12-27-94 Hitra Sarkhosh
Colown 3 (\BSmm ID X BOw GBI <I0M Sclienvific) Serdor Chesint
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Sampla: MHW-B

Sample Log 10826

10828~

Prom : Project # 94-574-01 (Beacon 574}

Sampled : 12/20/94
Diiution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 2110V

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugn value wna
Benzeane {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50} <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
104 S

Surrogate Recovery

Phowo londzetion
ERA 9020002 N

Flame lIonizastion
od 8018

Date fmal
Caliusn ¢

ﬁg gu in seconds
z
8
o
18 R
|
3
4

I~

- @

122
Sun ID X J0m DEUAX CTAN Scisnmtlflc)

Hiwrs Gorkhosh
Berdor Chwwist




CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date "Form No.
™9y EJ6HR oL ,UEKF} aprses, (13- 2T Lo
PopdNo. 3 o 315 REPLvopp Rl Sampler (S / ctawd ARD
_Lhsrho VAUEY, Al AT o g AT
q4- 5140l Yovi o5 ENMV L 3
Sample No Adentiication Date Time Lab No. E, S REMARKS
~m owe- | 13-20-14| 2 :43 K ,
M w-q 2.00
-+ mMw-3 1519
w4 (218
T M Vbs 5 ik ‘ 5 |
m w-¢ il:35 ‘
~t M w-T Jir53 p ﬂ;i
T w- g / (2:14 l/ HA )
I:y (Snn refAfliInahnn} : 'ﬁme\ , At
77 gt L0 y
i ime |R w
f? wa : ___v
Y | Receivad by: (SigpakorgAliliaion) Day | Time
x - % Nps— 1‘32,4' 245
RepodTo. (=AY RESULES To SHEI BIe T See
KicHeels (ai6)182- 1277 o MW

WHNTE, Retum to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #574, 22315 Redwood Rd Date: 12-20 - 94
Castro Valley, CA Project No.: 94~-574-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well Elev.{ Depth tc| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments

Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
mw-1 {10:52 22.94 | 249.85 PriRotgum oppp Ao BHEEM
mw=-&|[0:53 2V.37| 29.65 Ii I ot
raw-3 |10: 50 23 -1 | 29-54 I TR
mw-4 104y 17.52| 2¢.10 MO BBOR Mo cyFEN
paw=-5 {025 15.841 <9 5.0l lt I TR
mw-6110:20 | 2V.06 29.29 I (" TH
mw-7]103y 292.98 306.10 i " T
mw -%|10:39 2214 233.9% i Ti W

Notes:
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bOUI.OB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date: | & - 22 a4
Site:__ Beacon #£574 Project No.:_94-574~01
22315 Redweocod Road Well Designation: MW- g

Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? g YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO g If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 18

Well cover type: 8" UV__¥X 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent <Gaod> Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: x Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" x 4n 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement - 6 {

Time:_10:- 39 Time:_ 2. 1O Calculated purge:
Depth of well: 3. ‘M’ Depth to water: 33~ 3‘7 Actual purge:_7-6 ;cu(
Depth to water:_22. I'_-l

start purge: |2 00 Sampling time: 12 : 1Y
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
2.03|65-9 111 921757 — |
2-02|&5-6 1 W1 81 | 7.42 — ]
12:05 65. 6 170 | 7.1 —_— 3
12-02| 65.5 | 114) | 710 —— 4

Sample appearance: C/%"“M Lock: V) O’QQ-A\/VJ

==

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: W
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

12 -20-9Y

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL CONPANY

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site:_ Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwoo cad Well Designation: M- [
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? (Q» YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO <«fE8 Above TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO &E® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO. TES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2
Well cover type: 8% UV 12n uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Cther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent €0868) Fair  Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

Sampled with:

2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer: 2§

Dedicated bailer
X, Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

8"

2"

4 n E 6“
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement D
Time: 2.4 O Calculated purge: 12, g,a_(

Time: [0'5&
Depth to water: & 3- &f Actual purge:_|JR.-O Gas

Depth of well: q9.55
Depth to water:_[Z22.

Well Diameter:

start purge: 206 Sampling time: Z:43
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Vg}ﬁﬁé‘
2:13|65. 91 1157 16.99 ' |
2:17 [66-1 | 1138|6.97| —— | X
92:19 | 65.9 1] 30 |6 85 S 3 pum P DRy
$:27| 65.7 PTREXY — | Y
Sample appearance: f:gﬁzdvrlf- Lock: Lhﬁ’abfa;Vﬂ

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:
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DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date:_ % — ,._Q o-9Y
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Roéd Well Designation: MW- él
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? (§§> YES time: hours

NO QFED Above TOC cHEIRITMS

Is there standing water in well box?

Is top of casing cut level? NO <¥E® If no, see remarks
. Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): /

Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" pVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

- Purging Equipment:

Disposal bailer: X

Sampled with:

Well Diameter: 2" an_X 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement 3
Time: 10: 53 Time: L HS Calculated purge: 21 5*—"/
Depth of well: 3_.‘,-65 Depth to water: 2 2. &1 Actual purge: . 6?0%
Depth to water: 2 1.37
Start purge:_ [:20 Sampling time:_ 290
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
[©23165. 81267 |7-23 \
127165.9 11945 1698 - 2
29165 6 |12 2) |6.85 —_— 3 pomp ORYy
135 p5-7[122Y |6.8] —_— Y N
Sample appearance: Clear Lock: 3753

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead {(DWP):

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Remarks:

Signature:



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:___Ultramar Sampling Date: [9- 20-9Y
Site:__ Beacon #£574 ' Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: MW- 3

Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? (HP) YES time: ﬁggrs
TOC

Is there standing water in well box? No (JES Above
Is top of casing cut level? NO «fE® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO_ ES® If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 112" ZS 12" EMCO B" BK
12" BK i2" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @63 Fair  Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: 5 Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 4n X 6" b
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measuremen; Recharge Measurement aj
Time:_ {030 Time:_ ' |0 calculated purge: [9-5 3
Depth of well: 2 9. 5';{ Depth to water: 23 3 Actual purge:_(%-3 gj
Depth to water:_29 1\
start purge: J2:3Y4 Sampling time:_ [:15
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
12:3616Y4. 6 | (157 |75 — l
12381 64. 7 | 1131 |7.4¢ | —— 3
241 sY4.6 | 1la@ | T 31 —_ 3
(2:45) 64-5 | jial | 7.2 4
Sample appearance: /e Lock: _DM"‘
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:
Signature: /




DOULOS ENVIROMMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: _Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site:_ Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01

22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: MW- 4

Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? 4@9 YES tinme: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO XF® KBESWE TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO X¥®2 If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches}): )
Well cover type: 8" UV 12 uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment:
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

2" disposable bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

K Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X 4" 6" gv
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement
Time: 2
2€-10

Depth of well:
Depth to water:

Depth teo water:

Recharge Measurement
Time: 1% .9 5 Calculated purge: oA
1037 E 5

|1 4.

Actual purge:_6. 4 ¥

start purge: [2: 1§ Sampling time: 12°2 €&
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
@il 6H.¥€ | 1391 | 743 —_— [
(230|65- 1 [ 1373|739 —_— a2
i nA|s4-9 1134 | 7.2 — 2
9:23| 64.9| \2367 | 7186 | —— 4
Sample appearance: (LQ%?H42ﬁ1 Lock: _Jﬂkyfga444”7

-4

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking cCap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: e o

7~/
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date:__12- 20-9Y
Site:___Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:_ MW- )
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required?(jﬁ? YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level?
Is well cap sealed and locked?

Height of well casing rise
Well cover type:
12" BK 12" DWP

8" uv

(in inches):
uv
12" CNI

General condition of wellhead assembly:

YES Above TOC Below TOC

Excellent

NO If no, see remarks
Noq@ If no, see remarks
12" EMCO 8" BK
36" CNI Other
Fair Poor

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

2" disposable bailer

2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer: 2&

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:
Initial Measurement

Time:_ |

av X

0.16

4“

0.65

6"

1.47

8_“

2.61

Recharge Measurement
Time: []: ]% Calculated purge:

gal/ft.

572a/

Depth of well: QS Ol Depth to water: [6- Jol Actual purge:_S-: at
Depth to water: 4?
Start purge: }/5(3j3 Sampling time: i!: !5
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
:06|167.2 | 69 7.61 ]
(0?26 7.H | 683 | 154 S 2
:0867.3 628 |7.94 | ——— | 3
09|67 6 70 7.90 - 4

Sample appearance:

Lol

" 2

Lock:

Yo Chrrv

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking cap:
6" Locking Cap:

.

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item

7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:




3 DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: |2~ 3 O 94
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: MW~ 6

Castro Valley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? g YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? Y Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): )
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @9od> Fair  Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: ﬁ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 2S 4n 6" ___ s8"_____

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Initial Measurement Recharqe Measurement
Time:_ 10 20 Time: )|: 30 Calculated purge: 5.7

le 24
Depth of well:_ 294- g q Depth to water: 32-03’ Actual purge:_ 5. 7 a ¢
Depth to water:_ 92 1.06 I

Start purge:_ 11:22 Sampling time:_ 112 35

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

1-:23165.0 11399 {171.49
-24164.€ 1393 [171-39
nasigy. Yy | 1387 | 233 —
1:9¢€| 641 |38 | 738 —

LTl s —

Sample appearance: ,(,4944,007 Lock: ﬂé’éﬂ—é"’"
L4

=

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: _M




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

12.-20- 99

b
DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date:
Site:__Beacon #£574 Project No.:_94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:__ Mw- 7
Castro Valley, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required?,g%s YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO ¥E5® 1If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 19
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @Goo¥ Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X _Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

X

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_X_ 4____ e"___ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
;1;;2:}.31 lhge:afgs;rement Time:Reci lll?rS'S Measurementcalc‘uatea purge: 96
gzgtg gg :::tir %0-'10 Depth to water: Z 3~ 1Y Actual purge: 4.4 g
Start purge:_ !|: Y] Sampling time:__ (1-52
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
n-42)64.9 {ivgo | 7.73 !
143|647 | 1158 | 760 A
4416y 3 13 | 15y | — 3
N:Ysl 6. Q| 1126 74t — Y

Sample appearance:

e ocly

Lock: __470/{1¢*;;~q

Equipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

—i

(Check all that apply)

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:




